Issuer: Type: In force from: In force until:

Translation published:

Government order 17.03.2020 in force until the need to involve the Defence League lapses but for no longer than until 15 April 2020 18.03.2020

Involvement of the Defence League in Protecting Public Order During Emergency Situation

Passed 17.03.2020 No. 79

On the basis of subsection 2 of § 16¹ of the Law Enforcement Act and in accordance with the Government of the Republic Order No. 76 of 12 March 2020 'Declaration of Emergency Situation in the Administrative Territory of the Republic of Estonia' and the Government of the Republic Order No. 78 of 15 March 2020 'Temporary Restrictions on Crossing the State Border Due to the Spread of the Corona Virus Causing the COVID-19 Disease':

1.to involve up to 1 50 active members of the Defence League and active servicemen who hold a peacetime post with a military rank in the Defence League (hereinafter referred to as *Defence League member*) in the prevention and blocking of the illegal crossing of the state border or temporary border line, including in the implementation of the Government of the Republic Order No. 78 of 15 March 2020 'Temporary Restrictions on Crossing the State Border Due to the Spread of the Corona Virus Causing the COVID-19 Disease.'

2.Upon performing the responsibility specified in clause 1, the Defence League member is allowed to exercise direct coercion on the grounds and in accordance with the procedure provided for in the Law Enforcement Act.3.To perform the responsibilities specified in clause 1, use:

1) up to 120 Defence League members in the territory of the South Prefecture of the Police and Border Guard Board;

2) up to 10 Defence League members in the territory of the West Prefecture of the Police and Border Guard Board;

3) up to 10 Defence League members in the territory of the North Prefecture of the Police and Border Guard Board;

4) up to 10 Defence League members in the territory of the East Prefecture of the Police and Border Guard Board.

4.Up to 150 Defence League members are subordinated to the Prefect of the South, West, North or East Prefecture of the Police and Border Guard Board per day in performing the responsibilities specified in clause 1.
5.An active serviceman involved in their Defence League capacity may be remunerated by the Defence League for the performance of the responsibilities specified in clause 1 based on their written application and the consent of the head of the structural unit for the unpaid holiday days granted by the employer to the extent of up to 30 calendar days at the rate and in accordance with the procedure provided for in subsections 4 and 5 of § 57 of the Defence League Act.

6. The Order enters into force on 17 March 2020.

7. The Order remains in force until the need to involve the Defence League lapses but for no longer than until 15 April 2020.

Jüri Ratas Prime Minister

Taimar Peterkop State Secretary